

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 3D21-1295
TRIAL COURT CASE NO.: 2018-28145 CA (44)

BASSEM EL MALLAKH,

Appellant,

v.

BELGIUM INVESTMENTS 960 BAY DR,

Appellee.

Answer Brief

Order Denying Motion to Vacate Final Judgment

FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BERNHARD LAW FIRM PLLC

Counsel for Appellee

333 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000

Miami, Florida 33131

Email: abernhard@bernhardlawfirm.com

/s/ Andrew J. Bernhard

Andrew J. Bernhard, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 84031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

A. The regular return of service showed El Mallakh was properly served through his adult co-resident sister at his 116 Rockefeller home, that he owns, where his car was registered 2

B. El Mallakh squandered repeated notices and opportunity to be heard, in his campaign to evade Belgium and responsibility for his fraud 5

C. El Mallakh refused to show up for the duly noticed special set evidentiary hearing on damages, and the trial court entered final judgment against El Mallakh 6

D. El Mallakh continued to sit idly by, evading this lawsuit, despite repeated notice of judgment against him 11

E. El Mallakh finally appeared over a year later by filing an unverified motion to vacate final judgment, but not quash service or vacate the judicial default order 12

F. At the evidentiary hearing to vacate, El Mallakh and his sister Hanna committed perjury, while the evidence showed El Mallakh lived at the 116 Rockefeller service address 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT WITH REGARD TO EACH ISSUE 23

I. The Court must affirm because El Mallakh waived these issues, invited the purported errors, and failed to address that the trial court found him not credible after weighing his demeanor, his perjury, and the competent substantial evidence against him 23

A. El Mallakh waived his appellate arguments by failing to preserve them below, and instead invited the purported errors that he now appeals	23
1. El Mallakh waived any argument to the return’s <i>facial</i> regularity/defect, and instead made a <i>factual</i> argument that he did not live at his own home where his car was registered.....	24
2. El Mallakh invited the purported error by assuming the burden of disproving service by clear and convincing evidence	29
B. Competent substantial evidence showed good service, after the trial court weighed the credible testimony of five process servers against El Mallakh and his sister’s perjury and <i>uncredible</i> conflicting statements, which cannot be disturbed on appeal	31
1. El Mallakh admitted repeated notice and opportunity to be heard over a 15-month period, and otherwise perjured himself	32
2. El Mallakh’s sister perjured herself, took unbelievable positions, and was generally not credible.....	36
3. Four process servers, whom the trial court properly found more credible, testified against El Mallakh and his sister	37
C. El Mallakh has failed to address dispositive factual findings and legal conclusions in the actual order, thus waiving those challenges and conceding good grounds to affirm.....	37
1. El Mallakh waived appellate challenge to the trial court’s express legal citations and their application to the express factual findings.....	37
D. El Mallakh failed to address the arguments and evidence from Belgium’s response to motion to vacate, which provides Topsy Coachman grounds to affirm.....	39

1. El Mallakh’s perjury and fraud on the trial court require affirming the order	40
E. El Mallakh’s new legal arguments on appeal, which were waived, are still erroneous	42
II. El Mallakh’s arguments on diligence are inapplicable, as El Mallakh mistakes the statutory requirements for different forms of substitute service, and misapplies case law for substitute service through the Secretary of State	42
A. El Mallakh erroneously argues the statutory requirements for service on the Secretary of State	42
B. El Mallakh cannot have this Court redo the evidentiary hearing, hoping this Court will find him more credible without the benefit of observing his live testimony	44
C. Even if diligence were an issue, which it is not under accurate application of Florida law, Belgium performed the requisite diligence	46
III. The trial court properly awarded damages at a duly noticed evidentiary hearing on uncontested, competent, substantial evidence, which damages compensate for El Mallakh’s documented six-year construction fraud and theft.....	48
A. El Mallakh waived his challenge to damages when he failed to raise it below in any way, failed to attend the evidentiary hearing on damages despite notice, and failed to do anything to otherwise create a record for appeal.....	48
B. El Mallakh failed to show the required diligence, defense, and excusable neglect, and instead admitted to knowingly avoiding challenging the default order or judgment for over a year	51
C. The damages were not speculative and are not a windfall from El Mallakh’s multi-year fraud and theft scheme to extort Belgium of millions	52

D. El Mallakh failed to provide case law with analogous facts or procedural posture to those here, and thus the Court must affirm 54

E. Even if this were a basis to challenge the amount of the damages awarded, it would not provide a basis to contest liability and vacate judgment for liability 54

CONCLUSION 55

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Allied Shelving & Equipment, Inc. v. Nat’l Deli, LLC</i> , 154 So. 3d 482, 484 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Alvarado-Fernandez v. Mazoff</i> , 151 So. 3d 8, 17–18 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	47
<i>Anilus v. State</i> , 317 So. 3d 181, 181 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	31, 35, 37, 44
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150, 1152 (Fla. 1979)	39, 48, 49, 50
<i>Babe Elias Builders Inc. v. Pernick</i> , 765 So. 2d 119, 120–21 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	40
<i>Baker v. Stearns Bank, N.A.</i> , 84 So. 3d 1122, 1126 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	43
<i>Baptiste v. State</i> , 324 So. 3d 453, 456 (Fla. 2021)	29, 30
<i>Brewer v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 228 So. 2d 916, 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969).....	52
<i>Coastal Capital Venture, LLC v. Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , 153 So. 3d 283, 285 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	45, 46
<i>Cohen v. Mohawk, Inc.</i> , 137 So. 2d 222, 225 (Fla. 1962)	40
<i>Comprehensive Health Center, Inc. v. Law Offices of Robert A Trilling</i> , 870 So. 2d 886, 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	54
<i>Corning v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 120 So. 3d 1278, 1280 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	48, 50
<i>C.W. v. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 904 So. 2d 588, 590 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	31, 35, 37, 44

<i>Davidian v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 178 So. 3d 45, 47 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	23, 31, 44
<i>D.H. v. Adept Cmty., Servs., Inc.</i> , 271 So. 3d 870, 888 (Fla. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowd Shipping, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 354 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	38
<i>Dysart v. An Ultimate Pool Service & Repair, Inc.</i> , 536 So. 2d 387, 388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	55
<i>East Coast Capital Investment, LLC v. Naima Group, LLC</i> , 274 So. 3d 484, 484 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Empire World Towers, LLC v. CDR Creances, S.A.S.</i> , 89 So. 3d 1034, 1038 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	40, 41
<i>Fla. Recovery Adjusters, LLC v. Pretium Homes, LLC</i> , 261 So. 3d 664, 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	22
<i>Friedman v. Mercantil Commercebank, N.A.</i> , 211 So. 3d 310, 312 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	48, 49, 51
<i>GMAC Mortg., LLC v. Palenzuela</i> , 208 So. 3d 181, 183 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537, 544 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Himmelberg v. Himmelberg</i> , 244 So. 3d 1192, 1193 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	52
<i>Johnson v. Christiana Trust</i> , 166 So. 3d 940, 943–44 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	39
<i>Kathleen G. Kozinski, P.A. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 1264, 1268 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	38, 39
<i>L.W.T., Inc. v. Schmidt</i> , 323 So. 3d 344, 345 (Fla. 5th DCA 2021).....	49, 51

<i>Malha v. Losciales</i> , 306 So. 3d 1111, 1114 n.4 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....	29, 30
<i>O’Vahey v. Miller</i> , 644 So. 2d 550, 550 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	40, 41
<i>Paraud v. Suncoast East No. 2, Inc.</i> , 785 So. 2d 688, 688 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	49
<i>Pearce & Pearce, Inc. v. Kroh Bros. Dev. Co.</i> , 474 So. 2d 369, 370–71 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	52
<i>Phillips v. Mitchell’s Lawn Maintenance Corp.</i> , 306 So. 3d 305, 306 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....	49, 52
<i>Pineda v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 1129, 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	29, 30
<i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distribs., Inc.</i> , 442 So. 2d 958, 960 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porro v. Fla. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 240 So. 3d 104, 104 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robles-Martinez v. Diaz, Reus & Targ, LLP</i> , 88 So. 3d 177, 181 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Kornreich & Sons, Inc. v. Titan Agencies, Inc.</i> , 423 So. 2d 940, 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	52
<i>Schwab & Co., Inc. v. Breezy Bay, Inc.</i> , 360 So. 2d 117, 118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	22
<i>Societe Hellin, S.A. v. Valley Commercial Capital, LLC</i> , 254 So. 3d 1018, 1025 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	46
<i>Southwin, Inc. v. Verde</i> , 806 So. 2d 586, 588 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	31, 35, 37, 44
<i>Specialty Solutions, Inc. v. Baxter Gypsum & Concrete, LLC</i> , 325 So. 3d 192, 195–96 (Fla. 5th DCA 2021).....	51

<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass’n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925, 928 (Fla. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Arnco Const., Inc.</i> , 867 So. 2d 583, 586–87 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	23
<i>Trupin v. Burgess</i> , 605 So. 2d 1296, 1297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	23
<i>Voorhies v. Barnsley</i> , 116 Fla. 191, 192 (Fla. 1934).....	26, 27
<i>Vorbeck v. Betancourt</i> , 107 So. 3d 1142, 1147–48 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wadley v. Nazelli</i> , 223 So. 3d 1118, 1122 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Jidy</i> , 44 So. 3d 162, 163–64 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	39
<i>Whitehead v. Shutter Hangers, Inc.</i> , 322 So. 3d 221, 221–22 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	49
<i>Zumpf v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 43 So. 3d 764, (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	49
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.200(b)(5)	48, 49, 50
Florida Statutes § 48.031	12, 26, 43
Florida Statutes § 48.161	27, 43
Florida Statutes § 48.171	27, 43
Florida Statutes § 48.181	43
Florida Statutes § 48.21	12, 26
